

## **MEMORANDUM**

Council Agenda Item No. VII.Z. 7/19/2016

## The City of **OKLAHOMA CITY**

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: James D. Couch, City Manager

Resolution approving 2015 Continuum of Care Program Renewal Grant Agreements with the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development with the Homeless Alliance, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0019L6I021506 (G80245), \$451,779; Red Rock Behavioral Health Services, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0045L6I021507 (G80256), \$74,183; City Care, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0062L6I021506 (G80259), \$197,182; HOPE Community Services, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0053L6I021505 (G80253), \$246,791; Red Rock Behavioral Health Services, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0046L6I021507 (G80257), \$138,938; HOPE Community Services Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0020L6I021506 (G80261), \$145,238; HOPE Community Services Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0044L6I21506 (G80252), \$298,145; HOPE Community Services Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0024L6I021508 (G80254), \$314,888; HOPE Community Services Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0054L6I021502 (G80263), \$62,740; City Care, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0027L6I021507 (G80258) \$305,715; HOPE Community Services Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0025L6I021508 (G80264), \$20,198; Homeless Alliance, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0026L6I021507 (G80255), \$88,000; Oklahoma City Metro Alliance, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0068L6I021504 (G80265), \$76,447; Heartline, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0087L6I021502 (G80247), \$21,400; Be the Change, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0104L6I021501 (G80251), \$81,457; City Rescue Mission, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0078L6I021503 (G80248), \$98,200; City Rescue Mission, Inc. for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0052L6I021503 (G80249), \$323,613; and the Homeless Alliance, Inc for Continuum of Care Project No. OK0120L6I021500 (G80266), \$347,009.

Background

On November 24, 2015 (Item No. VII.T.) the Council approved submittal of applications for twenty-one Continuum of Care projects to be funded under the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance Act. In March and May, 2015, the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) informed the City that all twenty renewal projects and one new project had been approved for funding. HUD contracts for eighteen of the projects are submitted for Council approval at this time. Operating agreements between the City and the service providers for the eighteen projects will be submitted for consideration at a future date.

The Continuum of Care program provides funding and planning support to local, non-profit service providers to help them identify, prioritize and meet the needs of homeless individuals with disabilities or families with a disabled family member. In Oklahoma City, the program emphasizes rehousing and support services with the goal of reducing the number of homeless on the street and the overall cost of homelessness.

Cost \$3,291,923 in federal funding. City match is not required for this grant.

Source of Funds Grants Management – Department of Housing and Urban Development-Continuum of Care Program - OK0019L6I021506 (019-6140-2408055-G80245); Grants Management – Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program - OK0045L6I21507 (019-6140-2408055-G80256); Grants Management – Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program – OK62L6I021506 (019-6140-2408055-G80259); Grants Management – Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program -OK0053L6I021505 (019-6140-2408055-G80253); Grants Management -Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program – OK0046L6I021507 (019-6140-2408055-G80257); Grants Management - Department of Housing and Urban Development-Continuum of Care Program - OK0020L6I021506 (019-6140-2408055-G80261); Grants Management – Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program - OK0044L6I021506 (019-6140-2408055-G80252); Grants Management – Department of Housing Urban Development-Continuum of Care Program and OK0024L6I021508 (019-6140-2408055-G80254); Grants Management -Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program – OK0054L6I021502 (019-6140-2408055-G80263); Grants Management - Department of Housing and Urban Development-Continuum of Care Program - OK0027L6I021507 (019-6140-2408055-G80258); Grants Management – Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program - OK0025L6I021508 (019-6140-2408055-G80264); Grants Management – Department of Housing Development-Continuum of Care and Urban Program OK0026L6I021507 (019-6140-2408055-G80255); Grants Management -Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program – OK0068L6I021504 (019-6140-2408055-G80265); Grants Management - Department of Housing and Urban Development-Continuum of Care Program - OK0087L6I021502 (019-6140-2408055-G80247); Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program - OK0104L6I021501 (019-6140-2408055-G80251); Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program – OK0078L6I021503 (019-6140-2408055-G80248); Department of Housing and Urban Development - Continuum of Care Program -(019-6140-2408055-G80266); OK0120L6I021500 Department of Housing and Urban Development- Continuum of Care Program -OK0052L6I021503 (019-6140-2408055-G80249)

Review Planning Department

Recommendation: Resolution be adopted.